1
Rapid Changes in Outlet Glaciers on the Pacific Coast of East 1
Antarctica Driven by Climate 2
 3
B.W.J. Miles
1
, C. R. Stokes
*1

Summary) 154
7
Glacier velocity data obtained from Refs 30, 32. Note that the coarse resolution of the velocity data (900 x 900 m cell size) may have generated some 155
unrealistically low values (e.g. <20 m a
-1
) for some small glaciers (e.g. < 2 km wide), but this is unlikely to meaningfully influence the relationships shown in 156
Supplementary Fig. 1. 157
8
Glacier elevation change data obtained from Ref 1.  158
  159
22
 160
Table A2:Landsat satellite images used in this study 161
1Satellite Path  Row ID Number Date
L1 MSS 64 112 LM10641121972333AAA04 Nov-72
L1 MSS 64 111 LM10641111972333AAA04 Nov-72
L1 MSS 118 107 LM11181071972334AAA04 Nov-72
L1 MSS 118 106 LM11181061972334AAA04 Nov-72
L1 MSS 53 116 LM20571161975319AAA04 Dec-72
L1 MSS 67 110 LM10671101972336AAA04 Dec-72
L1 MSS 102 107 LM11021071972354AAA04 Dec-72
L1 MSS 121 107 LM11211071972337AAA04 Dec-72
L1 MSS 89 107 LM10891071973028AAA05 Jan-73
L1 MSS 90 107 LM10901071973029AAA05 Jan-73
L1 MSS 109 108 LM11091081973031AAA04 Jan-73
L1 MSS 109 107 LM11091071973031AAA04 Jan-73
L1 MSS 109 106 LM11091061973031AAA04 Jan-73
L1 MSS 121 106 LM11211061973025AAA02 Jan-73
L1 MSS 76 109 LM10761091973051AAA05 Feb-73
L1 MSS 92 107 LM10921071973049AAA05 Feb-73
L1 MSS 124 107 LM11241071973046AAA04 Feb-73
L1 MSS 88 107 LM10881071973063AAA04 Mar-73
L1 MSS 88 108 LM10881081973063AAA04 Mar-73
L1 MSS 72 110 LM10721101973299AAA04 Oct-73
L1 MSS 94 107 LM10941071973303AAA04 Oct-73
L1 MSS 107 107 LM11071071973299AAA05 Oct-73
L1 MSS 114 107 LM11141071973288AAA02 Oct-73
L1 MSS 78 109 LM10781091973305AAA02 Nov-73
L1 MSS 81 109 LM10811091973308AAA05 Nov-73
L1 MSS 96 106 LM10961061973305AAA05 Nov-73
L1 MSS 96 107 LM10961071973305AAA05 Nov-73
L1 MSS 98 106 LM10981061973307AAA02 Nov-73
L1 MSS 98 107 LM10981071973307AAA05 Nov-73
L1 MSS 99 107 LM10991071973308AAA03 Nov-73
L1 MSS 111 108 LM11111081973321AAA05 Nov-73
L1 MSS 113 107 LM11131071973323AAA04 Nov-73
L1 MSS 116 107 LM11161071973308AAA05 Nov-73
L1 MSS 116 106 LM11161061973308AAA02 Nov-73
L1 MSS 111 106 LM11111061973357AAA02 Dec-73
L1 MSS 53 117 LM10531171974005AAA04 Jan-74
L1 MSS 56 116 LM10561161974008AAA04 Jan-74
L1 MSS 62 113 LM10621131974014AAA04 Jan-74
23
L1 MSS 68 110 LM10681101973025AAA05 Jan-74
L1 MSS 82 108 LM10821081974016AAA01 Jan-74
L1 MSS 84 108 LM10841081974018AAA05 Jan-74
L1 MSS 101 106 LM11011061974017AAA02 Jan-74
L1 MSS 101 107 LM11011071974017AAA05 Jan-74
L1 MSS 119 107 LM11191071974054AAA05 Feb-74
L1 MSS 123 106 LM11231061974058AAA01 Feb-74
L1 MSS 123 107 LM11231071974058AAA04 Feb-74
L1 MSS 57 116 LM20571161975319AAA04 Nov-75
L4-5 TM 60 114 LT40601141988350XXX04 Dec-88
L4-5 TM 60 115 LT40601151988350XXX03 Dec-88
L4-5 TM 82 108 LT50821081989002XXX03 Jan-89
L4-5 TM 82 107 LT50821071989002XXX03 Jan-89
L4-5 TM 70 109 LT40701091989038XXX01 Feb-89
L4-5 TM 70 110 LT40701101989038XXX03 Feb-89
L4-5 TM 72 109 LT40721091989052XXX02 Feb-89
L4-5 TM 88 107 LT40881071989036XXX02 Feb-89
L4-5 TM 114 105 LT41141051989059XXX02 Feb-89
L4-5 TM 114 106 LT41141061989059XXX02 Feb-89
L4-5 TM 78 108 LT40781081989062XXX02 Mar-89
L4-5 TM 87 106 LT40871061989077XXX01 Mar-89
L4-5 TM 65 111 LT40651111989323XXX01 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 76 109 LT40761091989320XXX03 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 86 107 LT50861071989014XXX06 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 87 107 LT40871071989333XXX02 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 102 106 LT41021061989311XXX01 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 105 107 LT41051071989316XXX03 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 105 106 LT41051061989316XXX03 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 108 107 LT41081071989321XXX03 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 110 106 LT41101061989319XXX04 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 112 106 LT41121061989317XXX04 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 112 107 LT41121071989317XXX04 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 114 107 LT41141071989315XXX04 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 118 106 LT41181061989311XXX01 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 118 107 LT41181071989311XXX02 Nov-89
L4-5 TM 76 108 LT40761081989336XXX02 Dec-89
L4-5 TM 92 106 LT40921061989352XXX02 Dec-89
L4-5 TM 92 107 LT40921071989352XXX02 Dec-89
L4-5 TM 96 106 LT40961061989365XXX02 Dec-89
L4-5 TM 96 107 LT40961071989365XXX02 Dec-89
L4-5 TM 100 108 LT41001081989361XXX03 Dec-89
24
L4-5 TM 106 107 LT41061071989339XXX01 Dec-89
L4-5 TM 62 115 LT40621151990017XXX03 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 65 110 LT40651101990006XXX01 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 68 110 LT40681101990027XXX03 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 84 107 LT40841071990027XXX04 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 90 106 LT40901071990021XXX01 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 90 107 LT40901071990021XXX01 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 94 107 LT50941071991044XXX03 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 94 106 LT40941061990001XXX01 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 98 107 LT40981071990030XXX02 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 98 106 LT40981061990030XXX02 Jan-90
L4-5 TM 116 107 LT41161071990044XXX02 Feb-90
L4-5 TM 62 111 LT50621111991028XXX01 Jan-91
L4-5 TM 62 112 LT50621121991028XXX01 Jan-91
L4-5 TM 62 113 LT50621131991028XXX01 Jan-91
L4-5 TM 74 109 LT50741091991048XXX03 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 74 108 LT50741081991048XXX02 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 104 107 LT51041071991035AAA04 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 104 106 LT51041061991035AAA03 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 106 107 LT51061071991033AAA04 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 106 106 LT51061061991033AAA02 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 116 106 LT51161061991039XXX03 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 116 105 LT51161051991039XXX02 Feb-91
L4-5 TM 80 108 LT50801081991074AAA04 Mar-91
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 69 110 LE70691101999363EDC00 Dec-99
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 69 109 LE70691091999363EDC00 Dec-99
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 108 106 LE71081062000016SGS00 Jan-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 115 107 LE71151072000017SGS00 Jan-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 77 108 LE70771082000054EDC00 Feb-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 111 106 LE71111062000037SGS00 Feb-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 111 107 LE71111072000037SGS00 Feb-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 118 107 LE71181072000054SGS00 Feb-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 115 106 LE71151062000257SGS00 Sep-00
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 97 107 LE70971072001021EDC00 Jan-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 97 106 LE70971062001021EDC00 Jan-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 99 107 LE70991072001035EDC00 Feb-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 99 106 LE70991062001035EDC00 Feb-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 115 105 LE71151052001051SGS00 Feb-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 64 110 LE70641102001333EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 64 114 LE70641142001333EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 89 107 LE70891072001332EDC00 Nov-01
25
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 89 106 LE70891062001332EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 90 107 LE70901072001323EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 90 106 LE70901062001323EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 96 107 LE70961072001318EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 96 106 LE70961062001334EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 105 107 LE71051072001333EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 105 106 LE71051062001333EDC00 Nov-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 62 111 LE70621112002338EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 66 110 LE70661102001347EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 75 108 LE70751082001362EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 78 108 LE70781082001351EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 84 107 LE70841072001361EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 86 107 LE70861072001343EDC01 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 88 107 LE70881072001341EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 98 107 LE70981072001348EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 100 107 LE71001072001346EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 106 107 LE71061072001340EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 108 107 LE71081072001338EDC00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 109 107 LE71091072001345SGS00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 109 106 LE71091062001345SGS00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 110 106 LE71101062001352SGS01 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 116 106 LE71161062001346SGS00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 116 105 LE71161052001346SGS00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 116 107 LE71161072001346SGS00 Dec-01
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 60 114 LE70601142002004EDC01 Jan-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 103 107 LE71031072002322EDC00 Nov-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 103 106 LE71031062002322EDC00 Nov-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 62 112 LE70621122002338EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 62 113 LE70621132002338EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 80 108 LE70801082002336EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 92 107 LE70921072002357EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 92 106 LE70921062002356EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 94 107 LE70941072002355EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 94 106 LE70941062002355EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 101 107 LE71011072002356EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 112 106 LE71121062002353EDC00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 114 106 LE71141062002351SGS00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 114 107 LE71141072002351SGS00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 117 107 LE71171072002340SGS00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 118 106 LE71181062002363SGS00 Dec-02
L7 ETM+ SLC-on 104 106 LE71041062003012EDC00 Jan-03
26
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 79 108 LE70791082006324EDC00 Nov-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 102 107 LE71021072006326EDC00 Nov-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 105 107 LE71051072006331EDC00 Nov-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 105 106 LE71051062006331EDC00 Nov-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 53 116 LE70531162006350EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 56 116 LE70561162006339EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 63 110 LE70631102006340EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 70 109 LE70701092006341EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 70 110 LE70701102006341EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 73 109 LE70731092006362EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 82 107 LE70821072006361EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 82 108 LE70821082006361EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 84 107 LE70841072006359EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 90 107 LE70901072006353EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 90 106 LE70901062006353EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 91 106 LE70911062006360EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 91 107 LE70911072006360EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 97 106 LE70971062006355EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 97 107 LE70961072007015EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 100 107 LE71001072006360EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 101 107 LE71011072006351EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 112 106 LE71121062006364EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 112 107 LE71121072006364EDC00 Dec-06
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 59 115 LE70591152007011EDC01 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 76 109 LE70761092007002EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 89 106 LE70891062007013EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 89 107 LE70891072007013EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 93 107 LE70931072007010EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 93 106 LE70931062007026EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 96 107 LE70961072007015EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 96 106 LE70961062007015EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 99 106 LE70991062007020EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 99 107 LE70991072007020EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 103 107 LE71031072007016EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 103 106 LE71031062007016EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 106 107 LE71061072007005EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 110 106 LE71101062007017EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 116 106 LE71161062007011EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 117 107 LE71171072007018EDC00 Jan-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 86 107 LE70861072007056EDC00 Feb-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 87 107 LE70871072007047EDC00 Feb-07
27
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 88 107 LE70881072007038EDC00 Feb-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 92 107 LE70921072007051EDC00 Feb-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 92 106 LE70921062007051EDC00 Feb-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 94 106 LE70941062007049EDC00 Feb-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 94 107 LE70941072007049EDC00 Feb-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 98 107 LE70981072007285EDC00 Oct-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 65 110 LE70651102007309EDC00 Nov-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 80 108 LE70801082007318EDC00 Nov-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 108 107 LE71081072007307EDC00 Nov-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 61 114 LE70611142007345EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 111 LE70621112007336EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 112 LE70621122007336EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 113 LE70621132007336EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 68 110 LE70681102007346EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 104 107 LE71041072007343EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 104 106 LE71041062007343EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 109 107 LE71091072007346EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 109 106 LE71091062007346EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 114 107 LE71141072007365EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 114 106 LE71141062007365EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 115 107 LE71151072007340EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 115 106 LE71151062007340EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 115 105 LE71151052007340EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 116 107 LE71161072007363EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 116 105 LE71161052007363EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 118 107 LE71181072007345EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 118 106 LE71181062007345EDC00 Dec-07
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 111 107 LE71111072008027EDC00 Jan-08
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 111 106 LE71111062008027EDC00 Jan-08
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 98 106 LE70981062008064EDC00 Mar-08
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 94 106 LE70941062009342EDC00 Dec-09
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 94 107 LE70941072009358EDC00 Dec-09
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 96 106 LE70961062010007EDC00 Jan-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 96 107 LE70961072010007EDC00 Jan-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 118 107 LE71181072010017EDC00 Jan-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 118 106 LE71181062010017EDC00 Jan-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 93 106 LE70931062010050EDC00 Feb-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 93 107 LE70931072010050EDC00 Feb-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 112 LE70621122010328EDC00 Nov-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 76 108 LE70761082010314EDC00 Nov-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 99 106 LE70991062010316EDC00 Nov-10
28
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 116 106 LE71161062010323EDC00 Nov-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 113 LE70621132010344EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 111 LE70621112010344EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 68 110 LE70681102010338EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 71 109 LE70711092010343EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 82 108 LE70821082010340EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 82 107 LE70821072010340EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 91 106 LE70911062010339EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 91 107 LE70911072010339EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 92 106 LE70921062010347EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 92 107 LE70921072010363EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 98 106 LE70981062010357EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 98 107 LE70981072010357EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 102 107 LE71021072010337EDC00 Dec-10
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 61 113 LE70611132011020EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 62 115 LE70621152011027EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 70 110 LE70701102011019EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 70 109 LE70701092011019EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 74 109 LE70741092011015EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 87 107 LE70871072011010EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 90 107 LE70901072011015EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 90 106 LE70901062011015EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 95 107 LE70951072011003EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 95 106 LE70951062011003EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 99 107 LE70991072011015EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 104 107 LE71041072011002EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 105 107 LE71051072011025EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 105 106 LE71051062011025EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 108 107 LE71081072011030EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 111 107 LE71111072011003EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 111 106 LE71111062011003EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 116 107 LE71161072011006EDC00 Jan-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 78 108 LE70781082011059EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 84 107 LE70841072011053EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 86 107 LE70861072011035EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 88 107 LE70881072011049EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 100 107 LE71001072011038EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 106 107 LE71061072011032EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 107 107 LE71071072011055EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 109 106 LE71091062011037EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 109 107 LE71091072011037EDC00 Feb-11
29
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 110 106 LE71101062011044EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 112 107 LE71121072011058EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 112 106 LE71121062011058EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 114 107 LE71141072011056EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 114 106 LE71141062011056EDC00 Feb-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 65 110 LE70651102011320EDC00 Nov-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 89 106 LE70891062011328EDC00 Nov-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 103 107 LE71031072011315EDC00 Nov-11
L7 ETM+ SLC-off 103 106 LE71031062011315EDC00 Nov-11
 162
1MSS is the Multispectral Scanner, TM is Thematic Mapper, ETM+ is Enhanced Thematic Mapper 163
Plus with Scan Line Corrector on (SLC-on) and off (SLC-off) 164
 165